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सं/No. KNT/BLR/FE/437/BNGMine-code:30KAR03156          

To, 
Shri B. Rudra Gouda, 
Owner,Haddinapade Iron ore mine 
M/s. BKG Mining Private Limited. 
No. 2198, BKG House, 
K.H.B Colony, Sandur Taluk-583 119 
Ballari District, Karnataka State 
E-mail id- admin@bkggroup.in, bkgsurveygeo@gmail.com, geosurvey@bkggroup.in 

विषय/Subject:Violation of provisions of MCDR 2017 read with MCDR(Amendment),2021 

in respect of your Haddinapade Iron ore Mine, ML 2516 of M/s. BKG Mining Private Ltd 

over an extent of 79.806 ha, in SM Block Village, Sandur Taluk, Ballari District of 

Karnataka State. 

Sir,          

         The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 read 

with Mineral Conservation and Development (Amendment) Rules, 2021 were found violated in 

your above mine during inspection on 23.02.2023 by undersigned in presence of Shri P. 

Sreenivasa Rao, Mine Manager, Shri Naresh Kakumanu, Mining Engineer, Shri Pramod S. Ritti, 

Geologist, and other mining officials: 

 

Rules Nature of Violations observed 

45(7) The Annual return for the year 2021-22 has been submitted by the Lessee; 

Following discrepancies are noted in the submitted copy as observed during 

site inspection. 

a) Part-I:  The land use (area in ha) as given in Part-I (12) under 12(ii), i.e., 

Covered under current(O/C) workings & 12(vi) i.e., other purpose has 

not been reported correctly in accordance with approved land use 

pattern of the last approved modifications to the approved mining plan 

dated 12/10/2021. 

 



b) Part-V: i) The details of Mineral Reserves and Resources estimated at the 

end of the year is not reported correctly in ‘’tonnes’’ in Sec 3 as per the 

last approved modifications to the approved mining plan dated 

12/10/2021. 

ii)Sec-4- The number of trees planted during the year have not been 

reported correctly in Sec-4.4 of Part-V. 

ii)Sec-5-TheCrusher capacity have not been furnished correctly.The 

water sprinkler details have not been provided in Sec.5 of Part-V. 

 

02. The Mining operations and dispatches may be suspended and any action under subrule (7) of Rule 
45 of MCDR 2017 read with MCDR (Amendment), 2021 may be initiated. 

03. The fine may also be imposed for submitting incomplete/ wrong/ false information in annual 
return, as per Schedule-II of MCDR (Amendment) Rules, 2021 

04. In this connection, it is again brought to your notice that this violation also constitutes an offence 
punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR (Amendment), 2021.  

05. You are, therefore, directed to show cause within a period of thirty (30) days from the date 
of issue of this notice, as to why action under sub rule (7) of Rule 45 and Rule 62 of MCDR 
2017 read with MCDR (Amendment), 2021 shall not be taken against you. 

06. You are herewith given 30 days-time for reply and rectification of the violation from the date of 

issue of this notice. Please note that no further notice will be given to you in this regard. 

भिदीय/Yours faithfully, 

  

Sd/- 

(Sandeep Kumar Singh)  

            Assistant Controller of Mines 

Indian Bureau of Mines 

Copy for kind information to:  

1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore. 
2. The Director, Dept. of Mines & Geology, 49, Khanij Bhavan, Race Course Road, Bangalore-560 001 

 

 

Sd/- 

(Sandeep Kumar Singh)  

      Assistant Controller of Mines 

Indian Bureau of Mines 

 


